Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2024 – 144 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY ENDORSING THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) APPLICATION BEING SUBMITTED TO PASSAIC COUNTY BY CHILDREN'S AID AND FAMILY SERVICES INC. FOR THE GROUP HOME LOCATED AT 2012 MACOPIN ROAD, WEST MILFORD, NJ

WHEREAS, Children's Aid and Family Services Inc. is one of northern New Jersey's leading nonprofit providers of services that protect and support vulnerable children, adults and families; and

WHEREAS, a Passaic County Community Development grant of \$30,150 has been proposed by Children's Aid and Family Services Inc. or replacement of roof and installation of new gutters and leaders at their Group Home located at 2012 Macopin Road in the municipality of Township of West Milford; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the State Interlocal Services Act, Community Development funds may not be spent in a municipality without authorization by the Governing Body, and

WHEREAS, the aforesaid project is in the best interest of the people of Township of West Milford; and

WHEREAS, this resolution does not obligate the financial resources of the municipality and is intended solely to expedite expenditure of the aforesaid CD funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Body of Township of West Milford hereby confirms endorsement of the aforesaid project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford, in the County of Passaic, that Children's Aid and Family Services Inc. may submit its CDBG application to Passaic County with the endorsement of the Governing Body in the application and the project

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution shall be sent to the Director of the County of Passaic, Division of Economic Development so that implementation of the aforesaid project may be expedited.

Adopted: March 20, 2024

Adopted this 20th day of March, 2024 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk